Rule 1 26A1 54

(@) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name and
address

{c) Insertdate

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of
Supervisor’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a)
or Rule 1.54 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

To the Regustrar of Compantes

Name of company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R1.54

For Official Use

Company number

3716261

{a) A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED

I (b)
N A Bennett

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

Supervisor of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on (c) 4 April 2011

Attach my progress report for the period from (c} 4 Aprl 2013 to {c} 3 Apnl 2014

Number of confinuation sheets (if any) attached 8

Signed Date 13 May 2014
Leonard Curtis For Official Use
One Great Gumberland Place, biquidation Section Past Room
Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
MKE/18/3BUB01

THURSDAY

MR

15/05/2014 #318
COMPANIES HOUSE




Your ref BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Please ask for Marc Evans
Our el L/8/MKE/SBUB01/1010 Q LEONARD CURTIS

13 May 2014

T0

ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE ARRANGEMENT
THE COMPANY

THE COURT

THE AUDITORS OF THE COMPANY

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Dear Sir(s)/Madam
A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED (“the Company”) (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

I refer to my appointment as Supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement for the Company on 4 Apnl 2011 and enclose my
latest progress report pursuant to the prowisions of Rule 1 26 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Any enquines regarding the contents of this letter and its enclosure should be addressed to my office, in writing. Electronic
communications should include a full postal address

Yours fathfully

, SO
N A BENNETT
Supervisor

Licensed in the UK by the insoivency Practitoners Association

One Great Cumberland Place
Loncon WiH 7LW

Leonarg Cutis Linited Tel 0207535 7000
Company Numner 5639292 (England) Reg Othce Hollins Mount Holhins Lang Bury Lancs BLE BDG Fax 0207723 6059

www leonardenris oo uk




LEONARD CURTIS
: PP BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Third Annual Progress Report
for the period from 4 April 2013 to 3 April 2014

13 May 2014

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref L/18/MKE/SBUBO1/1010



A Bubble Company Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

CONTENTS

i Introduction

2 Progress of the Arrangement

3 Receipts and Payment Account and Outcome for Creditors
4 Creditors’ Claims

5 Supervisor's Remuneration and Disbursements
APPENDICES

A Summary of Supervisor's Receipts and Payments from 4 Apnl 2011 to 3 Apnl 2014
B Summary of Supervisor's Time Costs from 4 Apnl 2011 fo 3 Apnl 2014
C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

D Notice of intended Diwvidend

Supervisor's Third Annual Progress Report
13 May 2014




A Bubble Company Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

TO"

11

12

21

22

23

24

31

ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE ARRANGEMENT
THE COURT

THE COMPANY

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

| was appointed Supenvisor of a Voluntary Arrangement (*VA"} far the Company at meetings of creditors
and members held on 4 April 2011 1 am licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

This report provides an update on the progress and prospects for full implementation of the VA as
required by Rule 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It contains details of the progress made, the
expected outcome for creditors and other information that | am required to disclose

PROGRESS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The purpose of the VA, as modified, was to collect contnbutions from the Company with a view to
faciitating a distribution to creditors of the Company Monies received are to be utiised as follows

a) To pay the fees and expenses of the Nominee,

) To pay the fees and expenses of the Supervisor and the costs of CVA,

c) To pay preferential claims, if any, in full in pnonty to the claims of unsecured creditors,
and

d) To pay a dividend or dividends to those ordinary creditors whose claims were received

by the last date of proving

It was proposed that the Company make 60 monthly contributions of £3,000 a month commencing 1n
May 2011

Duning the penod of this report, contnibutions totalling £36,000 have been received from the Company
Total contributions of £108,000 have been receved since the commencement of the VA Al
contributtons have been paid up to the date of this report

As previously reported, | have reviewed the Company's accounts for the year ending 31 July 2012 and
In accordance with the VA, no increase in the voluntary contribution 1S appropriate | have recently
received the accounts for the year to 31 July 2013 and am in the process of reviewing them to
determine whether or not an increase in Contnibutions 1s appropnate | will report to creditors on the
outcorne of my review in due course

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

| attach at Appendix A a summary of my receipts and payments for the penod from 4 Apnl 2011 to 3
Apnl 2014

Supervisor's Third Annual Progress Report
13 May 2014




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

41

42

43

51

52

53

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received to date and no claims are anficipated
Unsecured Creditors

It 1s anticipated, subject to further claims, that a dividend of 55p in the £ will be paid to unsecured credttors
by the end of the VA A first dividend representing 20p in the £ was paid on 14 August 2013 to twelve
unsecured creditors with claims totalling £304,986

| am now 1n a position to pay a second dividend and enclese a notice of intended dividend at Appendix D
for any creditors who have not yet submutted therr claims

SUPERVISOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The VA proposal approved by creditors on 4 Apnl 2011 provided that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the VA As advised
In my previous report dated 31 May 2013, my time costs at 3 Apnl 2013 were £10,527 This included
£637 of tme incurred during the period of this report Thereafter further costs of £6,827 have been
incurred during the penod of this report These total costs are summarised at Appendix C and compnse
80 4 hours at an average rate of £215 85 per hour Details of my company's charge out rates and policy
regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors
are also attached at Appendix C Further information may be found in “Guide to Voluntary Arrangement
Fees" This Is available from my office free of charge or may be downloaded from
www leonardcurtis co uk/resourcesicreditorsguides To date | have drawn £16,834 on account of these
costs My remuneration as Nominee of £7,500 has been paid by the Company

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which | or my Company have an interest In this case no costs
faling into these categones have been incurred

No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used duning the VA

If you have any queries please contact my office, in wnting Electronic communications should include a full
postal address

Yours farthfully

/

Wl v

N A BENNETT
Supervisor

Licensed n the UK by the insolvency Practboners Assoctation

Supervisor's Third Aanual Progress Report
13 May 2014




A Bubble Company Limited - In Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX A
Summary of Supervisor's Receipts and Payments
from 4 April 2011 to 3 Apnil 2014
Per Brought This
Proposal Forward Period
04/04{2011 04/04/2013
to to Total
03/04/2043 03/04/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Voluntary Contnbutions 180,000 72,000 00 36,000 00 108,000 00
Deposit Interest Gross 151 32 97 37 248 69
7215132 36,097 37 108,248 69
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising - 84 60 84 60
iT Licence Fee 7500 - 7500
Bordereau Fee 260 00 - 260 00
Sundry Expenses 57 84 19 84 7768
Supervisor's Remuneration 10,500 00 6,334 00 16,834 00
PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS
Unsecured creditors - 20p in the £ paid on 14 August 2013 - 60,997 21 60,997 21
10,892 84 67,435 65 78,328 49
Balance In Hand 61,258 48 {31,338 28) 29,920 20

Supervisor's Third Annual Progress Report

13 May 2014




APPENDIX B

95 22T
85 1£2
§0E12
0062¢
L1102
00502
6L£8)
6882

3
ey Aunoy
abesany

_—

18€12 08 &gl 00 061 6k GlZ 76982 8L 18¢ 0062y
0over's 6t 0002 0z 00ELE'Y 244 D0 660'} IS 00689 ¥4 40969 8l 00527 04
¥s 22 051282 vEZt 00600°1 46 - 00 vt Zl o Z9v Zl LAY G
80 £61 00205 92 00 LE¥ £ 0069 £ - -
90902 000%ET B 00 920"t 4] 0008} 8 00 ¥51 ¥ - -
000€2 001 l - £z I -
¥ 181 pozi9'T o8 00281 Zl 00 SH0'L 5 00 50% [} -
20692 0S&rL L 9v 00801 8 - 00 5¢¥ 02 00 LIE L 0ee z 05212 g
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
218 Apnoy 1509 siun 1509 squn 1509 siun 1509 sjun 1503 spup) 1509 sHun 1509 syun
abeony B0 p J0jeniSIuIWpY £ JOlENS|Wwpy ZJojens|Wwpy 7 saBeuey Jafieuep J01ag 103910
p10Z 1Wdy € 01 £10Z |udy # Woy 1500 )| s Josiuadng Jo Aeenung
FEEY3 00 GE} €928l 67512 00 002 GE 982 86978 £4 69 [¥43]
00 vaE'e) [ 002ty 143 00926°2 eV 00 660') 15 0000KE g6l 05 ¥¥L 92 05029 6l 05 6164 4 05218 GE
00 6ZY'Y 661 00291 cl 005127 Spl - * - 05 12y S} - 0029y 4 05299 Gl
00088 8t - - - 00009 0¢ - . . 00082 8
LIREA:TA £2l - poeszt 2 0059 £ 00 005 44 . 00 €25 g1 00 5+ L
0516 £ - - - . - 05 16 £ .
00 0¥v E 748 - - oaoorl ¥ 00 081 g 03002 1 68 - 00 ¥5t 4
00zt 9 - - p0£T 8 00004 5 - - -
0622 74} 00294 7 06219 688 00 S0F 6l 00001 S " "
05 vav'e Opl 00 B0k 8 00506 5§ [VakeTA 0z 00 00F S 00 11E I 0584 ¥4 00 098 02
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 N 1800 spuf 1807 SWun 1803 siun 1809 SN 1509 sun 1807 syun 105 sjun 1809 syun
=01  JojusIuILpy § JOIBAS|U|WpY Z JojRnsIIWpY | JorensiumpyY 7 Jabeuey | JaBeuey JaBeuey 0Uag 10190410

pLOZ ludy € 0 1 L0Z IWdy ¢ WO} 51507 aw) S Josiuadng Jo Kewwing

{uswaBuerry Arejunjop, Auedwo?) uj)
patwy Auedwo) djagng v

SaINU|W g BIR SYU() 1Y

(3) 31ey Aunoy aBeiaay

[E10L

Buppoeday 101pas) Juawivioddy Jsog
UONRISIUILPY (213U

sapingen

S1SSY

sjuawied g sidiadey

#a|AdY g AoINIeIS

(3 siey Apnoy abesany

e

Bujpoday Joypas uawiujoddy 1sod
uawiusoddy

UONEIIS|U|PY [BJAUAS

spaojpue

sapIge}

S1assy

sjuaWhed g sidaoay

wolARY B AoInelg




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURT!S REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The fellowing information relating to the pelicy of Leonard Curbis 1s considered to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director nvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basts of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the cage

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or credtors generally, that the
office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the ime properly given by the office holders and therr staff 1n attending to
matters ansing in the appoiniment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourty rates given
befow In cases of exceplional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that thewr remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ £

Director 425 531 Director 450 562
Senior Manager 385 481 Sentor Manager 410 512
Manager 1 330 413 Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 285 356 Manager?2 320 400
Administrator 1 230 287 Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 210 262  Admimstrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 180 237 Admimistrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 135 168  Admimistrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Detalls of any subconiractor{s) used are given In the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each will
be based on hourly charge out rales, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in 2 parlicular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment ang their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expendifure relating to the administration of a parlicular case Is recoverable without approval and s referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of incidenial services specifically :dentifiable 1o the case,
typically for sems such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travef and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as printing, room hre and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs witch, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, documenis storage or communication faciliies provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonised by those responsible for approving the supervisor's remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on thrs basis and
are believed 10 be 1n ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £4100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £500

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Bustness Mileage 45p amile

Superwisor's Third Annual Progress Report
13 May 2014




L3

CVAONID 18-2 13

APPENDIX D
NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF INTERIM DIVIDEND

IN THE MATTER OF A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN In accordance with the provisions of Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
that a intenm dividend will be paid within a pencd of two months from the last date of proving  The last date
for creditors to prove claims in this CVA 1s 12 June 2014

Crediors of the above named should send their addresses, descnptions and full particulars of therr debt or
claims to the undersigned

N A Bennett

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place
Marble Arch

London W1H 7LW

Under the provisions of Rule 11 3(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Supervisor 1s not obliged to deal with
claims lodged after the last date for proving

DATED THIS 13 MAY 2014

N A BENNETT
Supervisor

Licensed m the UK by the Insclvency Practitoners Association



